

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/30/2019 1:05 PM
No. 53307-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TRAVIS MICHAEL DENBO,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 18-1-00633-5
The Honorable Jack Nevin, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	3
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	8
	A. DENBO’S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE THAT WAS DIRECTLY RELEVANT TO S.B.’S CREDIBILITY WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND DEPRIVED DENBO OF HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE.	8
	B. THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION PROHIBITING DENBO FROM HAVING PICTURES OF MINORS SHOULD BE STRICKEN BECAUSE THE CONDITION IS UNRELATED TO HIS OFFENSES AND IS OVERBROAD.	12
V.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. Hakimi</i> , 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 180 Wn. App. 318, 327 P.3d 704 (2014)..	13, 14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 352, 421 P.3d 969 (2018).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 36 Wn. App. 503, 674 P.2d 674 (1983)	11
<i>State v. Kim</i> , 134 Wn. App. 27, 139 P.3d 354 (2006)	9
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Motter</i> , 139 Wn. App. 797, 162 P.3d 1190 (2007)	14
<i>State v. Parramore</i> , 53 Wn. App. 527, 768 P.2d 530 (1989).....	14
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	9
<i>State v. Zimmer</i> , 146 Wn. App. 405, 190 P.3d 121 (2008)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 401.....	9
ER 402.....	9
ER 404.....	11

RCW 9.94A.030.....	13
RCW 9.94A.703.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	9
